

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No: SC10-1892

Lower Tribunal No(s): 5D09-1761,
06-CA-1003,
06-CA-8702

EARTH TRADES, INC. and FIRST SEALORD SURETY, INC.,

Petitioners,

T&G CORPORATION d/b/a T&G CONSTRUCTORS, et al.,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

John J. Shahady, B.C.S.
Fla. Bar #998990
Thomas R. Shahady, Esq.
Fla. Bar #092893
Christopher Jallo, Esq.
Fla. Bar # 0072555
Counsel for Petitioners
Kopelowitz Ostrow Ferguson Weiselberg
Keechl
200 S. W. 1st Avenue, Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 525-4100
JShahady@KOlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i,ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv
PREFACE	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE.....	1-8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9-11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION OF FLORIDA STATUTE §489.101 IMPROPERLY PRECLUDES AN UNLICENSED CONTRACTOR FROM ENFORCING OR DEFENDING A BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES	13
A. “In Pari Delicto” Still Applies To Florida Statute §489.128	13
Purpose Of Florida Statute §489.128	13
Exception Of “ <i>In Pari Delicto</i> ”	14
The 2003 Amendment	15
Post Amendment Decisions	17
The “ <i>In Pari Delicto</i> ” Defense Has Not Been Overruled.....	18
B. Florida Statute §489.128 As Interpreted Opens The Door For Abuse	20

C. Florida Statute §489.128 Should Not Apply To Members Of The Same Profession	21
II. THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION OF FLORIDA STATUTE §489.101 IMPROPERLY RESTRICTS A SURETIES VESTED RIGHT TO ASSERT DEFENSES	24
A. The Surety Had Separate Defenses	24
B. The Decision’s Interpretation Of The 2003 Amendment Would Unconstitutionally Restrict The Surety’s Right To Access To The Courts	25
III. NEW TRIAL REQUIRED ON ALL ISSUES	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alcoa Concrete & Masonry, Inc. v. Stalker Bros.</i> , 191 Md.App. 596,993 A.2d 136,143-44, <i>cert. granted</i> , 415 Md. 41, 997 A.2d 791 (2010)	22
<i>American Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Cerasani</i> , 955 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2007)	12
<i>Austin Bldg. Co. v. Rago, Ltd.</i> , 63 So. 3d 31 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	17
<i>Boatwright Const., LLC v. Tarr</i> , 958 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	17
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> , 354 So. 2d 362, 364 (Fla. 1977)	19
<i>Castro v. Sangles</i> , 637 So. 2d 989, 990-991 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	7,8,13,14,17
<i>Christenberry Trucking & Farm, Inc. v. F&M Mktg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 329 S.W. 3d 452 (Tenn.App.), <i>appeal denied</i> , (Tenn. Oct. 21, 2010)	22
<i>Costello v. Schmidlin</i> , 404 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1968)	22
<i>Crescent Miami Center, LLC v. Florida Dept. of Revenue</i> , 903 So. 2d 913, 918 (Fla. 2005)	19
<i>Current Builders of Florida, Inc. v. First Sealord Surety, Inc.</i> , 984 So.2d 526 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2008).....	24
<i>Dow v. United States for Use & Benefit of Holley</i> , 154 F.2d 707, 710-11 (10 th Cir. 1946)	22
<i>Earth Trades, Inc. v. T&G Corporation, d/b/a T&G Constructors</i> , 42 So. 3d 929 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2010).....	7,9,18
<i>Edmonds v. Fehler & Feinauer Constr. Co.</i> , 252 F.2d 639 (6 th Cir. 1958)	22

<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</i> , 985 So. 2d 1036, 1048 (Fla. 2008)	19
<i>First Seabord Surety, Inc. v. Suffolk Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 995 So.2d 609 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	24
<i>John B. Goodman Limited Partnership, et al. v THF Construction Inc. f/k/a Kvaerner Construction, Inc.</i> , Case No. 8:01-cv-02406-T-26	15,16
<i>John Hancock-Gannon Joint Venture II v. McNully</i> , 800 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	14,15
<i>Kaplan v. Morse</i> , 870 So.2d 934 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	27
<i>Kennoy v. Graves</i> , 300 S.W.2d 568, 570 (Ky.App. 1957)	22
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla.1973)	26
<i>Kvaerner Cons., Inc. v. American Safety Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 847 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	7,13,16,17,18,24
<i>MGM Constr. Servs. Corp. v. Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. of Am.</i> , 57 So. 3d 884, 889 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	20,21,22
<i>Poole and Kent Co. vs. Gusi Erickson Const. Co.</i> , 759 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	13,20,21
<i>Powell v. Beatty</i> , 147 So. 845 (Fla. 1933)	24,26
<i>Thorner v. City of Ft. Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914,918 (Fla. 1990)	19

Other Authorities:

<i>Florida Statute § 489.128</i>	passim
<i>Florida Statute § 455.228</i>	18
<i>Florida Statute §489.101</i>	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary 806 (8th ed. 2004)</i>	14
<i>Larry R. Leiby, 8 Fla. Prac., Constr. Law Manual §2:2 (2010-2011 Ed.)</i>	15
